[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITYor Statutory Licensing

WOLVERHAMPTON .
councit | SUb-Committee
12 July 2019
Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 5, Ground Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Clir Alan Bolshaw

Clir Obaida Ahmed
CliIr Keith Inston

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Kirsty Tuffin, Democratic Services Officer
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 552873 Email: kirsty.tuffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.ukl
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.


http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of interest
3 Licensing Act 2003 — Temporary Event Notice in respect of Dog and

Partridge, Broad Street, Wolverhampton, WV14 0BU (Pages 3 - 34)

Agenda



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

genda Item No: 3

Statutory Licen$ing

Sub - Committee
12 July 2019

Report title

Wards affected
Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

Licensing Act 2003 — Temporary Event
Notice in respect of Dog and Partridge,
Broad Street, Wolverhampton, WV14 0BU
Bilston East

Ross Cook, City Environment

Licensing Services

Debra Craner Section Leader, Licensing
Tel 01902 556055
Email Debra.craner@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for decision:

The Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee is recommended to:

1. Consider an Objection Notice in relation to a Temporary Event Notice received by the
Licensing Authority in respect of Dog and Partridge.

Page 3




1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.0

3.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an Objection
Notice in relation to a Temporary Event Notice received by the Licensing Authority in
respect of Dog and Partridge.

Background

The application was received on 28 June 2019 from Miss Sharon Clare for a Temporary
Event Notice in respect of Dog and Partridge, Broad Street, Wolverhampton, WV14 0BU.

The Temporary Event Notice has been applied for to temporarily permit the following
licensable activities externally at the above named premises on 13 July 2019; the sale of
alcohol on and off the premises, provision of regulated entertainment and late-night
refreshment.

A copy of the Temporary Event Notice is attached at appendix 1, where further details of
the event are provided.

The premises are situated within Bilston East Ward, and a location plan is attached at
Appendix 2.

It is the understanding of the licensing authority that the application for this Temporary
Event Notice has been properly made.

West Midlands Police and Environmental Health have been consulted on this application.

West Midlands Police proposed modifications to the Temporary Event Notice and were
agreed with by the applicant, attached at appendix 3.

Relevant objections have been submitted by Environmental Health as they are satisfied
that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the Temporary Event Notice
would undermine the Public Nuisance Licensing Objective. A copy of the Objection
Notice is attached at Appendix 4.

The premises hold a premises licence as detailed in appendix 5.

Financial implications

There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations in this
report. The fee for this application is £21.00 and is non-refundable. The fees and

charges in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 are set by the Secretary of State. This was
noted by the Statutory Licensing Committee on 20 March 2019. [MK/05072019/M]

Page 4



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Legal Implications

Part 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 entitled ‘permitted temporary activities’ details the
statutory powers available to a Licensing Authority when processing a Temporary Event
Notice.

Provisions within Part 5 allow the temporary carrying on of licensed activities at premises
which are not authorised by a premises licence or club premises certificate.

A Temporary Event Notice is given by an individual ‘premises user’ indicating the
intention of the premises user to conduct one or more licensable activity at the premises
for no more than 168 hours. A temporary event is subject to certain restrictions to include
the requirement that there should be a minimum of 24 hours between events.

The premises user must give the Temporary Event Notice to the Licensing Authority and
submit a duplicate to the Chief Officer of Police and Environmental Health (for the area in
which the premises is situated). This must be done at least 10 working days (not
including the day it is served or the day of the event) before the start of the event period.

The Chief Officer of Police or Environmental Health may object to the holding of the
temporary event on the grounds that they are satisfied that allowing the premises to be
used in accordance with the notice would undermine the licensing objectives and they
must issue an Objection Notice to the Licensing Authority, the premises user and any
other relevant person explaining the reasons why. When an Objection Notice is received
the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing.

At the hearing, the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the Objection Notice, give
the premises user a Counter Notice if it considers it necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. By issuing a Counter Notice the Licensing Authority stop the
temporary event from occurring.

At any time before a hearing is held, a temporary event notice may be modified to
address concerns of the responsible authorities. Once the Temporary Event Notice has
been modified, the Licensing Authority must send a copy of the modified notice to all
parties.

If Police or Environmental Health objections are not received or are withdrawn, the
Licensing Authority has no power under the Licensing Act to prevent permitted temporary
events.

When considering what action to take with regard to the Temporary Event Notice the
Licensing Committee must have regarded to:

the Objection Notice;

the four licensing objectives;

the Licensing Act 2003

the statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State in accordance with Section
182 of the Act [ amended]; and

e Wolverhampton City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Page 5



4.10

5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Premises users are not required to be on the premises for the duration of the event, but
at all times, remains liable to prosecution should they cause or allow any provisions of
general law to be breached. For example, laws governing sales of alcohol to persons
under 18 years. [SH/05072019/A]

Equalities implications

This report has human rights implications for both the premises user and the residents
from the local neighbourhood. Refusal of a Temporary Event Notice may have financial
implications for a premises user’s business and livelihood whereas authorising a
Temporary Event Notice may have 
[...]
mporary event notice that where the relevant licensable activities
described in Section 3 above include the sale or supply of alcohol that all such supplies are made
by or under the authority of the premises user.

“The information contained in this form is correct o the best of my knowledge and belief,

I understand that it is an offence:

(i) to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in or in connection with this temporary
event notice and that a person is liable on summary conviction for such an offence te a fine of
any amount; and

(ii) to permit an unauthorised licensable activity to be carried on at any place and that a person is
liable on summary conviction for any such offence to a fine of any amount, or to imprisonment
for a term not exceeding six months, or to both.

Signature

3. ob - 19

IP?]:rr::nosfignﬁg 6//]Qf0m Clare_ .

For completion by the licensing authority

10. Acknowlédgement (Please read note 20)

I acknowledge receipt of this temporary event notice.

Pade 13




Signature

On behalf of the licensing authority

Date

Name of
Officer signing

Pagef14



Notes for Guidance
General
In these notes, a person who gives a temporary event notice is called a “premises user”.

The police and local authority exercising environmental health functions may intervene on the
grounds of any of the four licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public
safety, the prevention of public nnisance, and the protection of children from harm) to prevent the
occurrence of an event at which permitted temporary activities are to take place or to agree a
modification of the arrangements for such an event. However, the licensing authority will
intervene of its own volition in the cases described below.

First, it will issue a counter notice if there is an objection to a late temporary event notice (see note
8 below).

Secondly, it may issue a notice in relation to its decision to impose conditions on a temporary
event notice (see note 2 below).

T
[...]
his purpose, the supply of alcohol includes both of the first two
licensable activities listed in note 6 above.

Note 19

It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in, or in connection with, a
temporary event notice. (A person is to be treated as making a false statement if he produces,
furnishes, signs or otherwise makes use of a document that contains a false statement.) To do so
could reszlt in prosecution and an unlimited fine.

Note 20

You should not complete section 10 of the notice, which is for use by the licensing authority. It
may complete this section as one means of giving you written acknowledgement of its receipt of
the notice.

Page 21



Page 22



Map Output Page 1 of 1

Appendix 2

CITY or .
WOLVERHAMPTON Dog and Partridge, Broad 05;1561, Wolverhampton, WV14

COUNCIL

I
Ee)
8
lice\Court ) /\/@
£ ﬁDqu Apd| RantidgeBrodd| StieckBilston Welverhampten\est:Midlands; WiN)1E: 0BY)
oooooo . S ]
and Partridge >
' ' BILSTON

© Allhistoric maps,are copyrightthie Landmark Information Group: —

©/LGG 'Cities Revealed' $erialphbtographi(2001-.2009 Licen,cejm@ng m

A<Z maps are reproduced fgrthe intgrnybu/singss/use of WCE, Licence No C0218.

© Crown copyright\and database I;ig/hts/Z(y,Q-Ordnanc;Syrvey\1\()0/019537\ \ A o
Asset Management

Civic Centre Plan Produced 5.7.2019
St Peters Square Scale 1:1.250
Wolverhampt T
WV1 IRL

Page 23



envh543_1
Text Box
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

'

From: WV Licensing <wv_licensing@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 01 July 2019 13:15

To: Licensing <Licensing@wolverhampton.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: TEN- PRE686- Dog & Partridge, 47 Broad Street, WV14 0BU
Hi,

My representations are that there are no activities on outside after 11pm, this includes music. This is due to noise
complaints around the surrounding area.

| have no representations for this Ten as long as the above is in place.

Sharron, from the dog and partridge has confirmed she is going to follow the ab
[...]
ix 4

From: Lucy Kendall

Sent: 02 July 2019 10:35

To:

Cc: Licensing

Subject: Temporary Event Notice - Dog and Partridge, Broad Street, Bilston

Good morning Miss Clare

| wish to inform you that Environmental Health has objected to the recent Temporary Event Notice
submitted for 13.07.19 at The Dog and Partridge, Broad Street, Bilston. This is due to ongoing
noise complaints received about the premises which have included previous “Family Fun Days”.

| believe Licensing will be in contact to discuss the next steps with you.
Regards

Lucy Kendall

Compliance Officer - City Centre

Tel. Office: 01902 550972

Tel. Mobile: 07584175368

E-mail: Lucy.Kendall@wolverhampton.gov.uk
City of Wolverhampton Council

DISCLAIMER: This email and any enclosures are intended solely for the use of the named recipient. If this email has a
protective marking of PROTECT or RESTRICT in its title or contents, the information within must be subject to
appropriate safeguards to protect against unauthorised or unlawful processing and against accidental loss or
destruction or damage. PROTECT and RESTRICTED information should only be further shared where there is a
legitimate need. If you are not the intended recipient, or responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you
may not copy, disclose, distribute or use it without the authorisation of City of Wolverhampton Council. If you have

Page 27


envh543_3
Text Box
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Premises Licence

Issued in accordance with The Licensing Act 2003

Name of Premises: Dog & Partridge

Address of Premises: Broad Street
Bilston
Wolverhampton, West Midlands
WV14 0BU

Premises Licence Number: 19/13283/PREDPS- Variation of Premises DPS

Date Licence Granted: 3 June 2019

1. Opening hours of the premises
Normal Hours: Monday to Wednesday 1000hrs to 2330hrs
Thursday to Saturday 1000hrs to 0130hrs
Sunday 1200hrs to 2300hrs
Seasonal Variations: None
Non Standard Hours: The premises will close 30 minute
[...]
 be licensed by the Security Industry Authority

» Such a person will be employed at the premises at the discretion of the designated premises
supervisor/holder of the premises licence

* Any person as defined in condition (1) will clearly display his name badge at all times whilst on
duty

* No customers apparently carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the premises at
any times the premises are open to the public

* Where CCTV is installed with recording facilities such recordings shall be retained for a period
of 30 days and made available within a reasonable time upon request by the police

* Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers save for
consumption in any external area provided for that purpose

Public Safety

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below,
» To comply with the reasonable requirements of the fire officer from time to time
* To comply with the reasonable requirements of the building control officer

The prevention of public nuisance

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed, save as below,

* Where appropriate, prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits
requesting the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area
quietly

* Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby
properties

The protection of children from harm

Page 32



* The restrictions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 will apply. No unusual or additional risk of
harm to children have been identified.

* No films or videos of any description will be shown so that they can be viewed by persons
under the age of any applicable BBFC/Local Authority certification

« Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted to enter the premises after 2100hrs

Plans
As submitted with application dated 24/08/2005 and retained by Wolverhampton City Council

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Temporary Event Notice in respect of Dog And Partridge, Broad Street, Wolverhampton, WV14 0BU
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Police Modification
	Appendix 4 - Environmental Health Objection
	Appendix 5 - Premises Licence




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Friday, 12 July 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing  
Sub-Committee 
Minutes - 12 July 2019 
 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee  

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Keith Inston 
 

 

Responsible Authorities  
Andy Johnston  
 
Employees 

 
Environmental Health 

Elizabeth Gregg 
Debra Craner  
Sarah Hardwick  
Kirsty Tuffin 
Donna Cope 

Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer 
Section Leader Licensing 
Senior Solicitor  
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Friday, 12 July 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Temporary Event Notice in respect of Dog and Partridge, 
Broad Street, Wolverhampton, WV14 0BU 
 
An Objection Notice for a Temporary Event Notice in respect of Dog and Partridge, 
Broad Street, Wolverhampton, WV14 0BU, had been received from Environmental 
Health.  
 
The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. All 
present parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
 
Elizabeth Gregg, Senior Licensing Officer, provided an outline of the report. She 
advised the Sub-Committee that West Midlands Police had mediated with the 
premises and as long as the conditions attached in Appendix 4 were met, then West 
Midlands Police did not object to the event taking place.  
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the report content. 
 
Sarah Hardwick, Senior Solicitor, requested clarification on the premises licence plan 
to confirm what areas were covered under the current licence. Officers advised the 
Sub-Committee that no plan was available but stated that the current premises 
licence did not cover the area that had been requested in the Temporary Event 
Notice.  
 
The Chair invited Environmental Health to present their Objection Notice.  
 
Andy Johnston, Senior Officer - Food and Consumer Safety, presented the grounds 
for the Objection Notice as per Appendix 4. He advised that Environmental Health 
were satisfied that allowing the premises to hold the event with the proposed 
conditions would undermine the Public Nuisance Licensing Objective.  
 
He stated that two similar events had been held at the premises in March and June 
2019 that resulted in noise complaints from local residents. A noise monitoring 
device had been placed within one of the residents’ premises when one of these 
events took place and the noise exceeded 70 decibels.  
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Environmental 
Health in relation to its representation.  
 
The Sub-Committee were advised that in regard to the two similar events previously 
held at the premises no Temporary Event Notice was submitted. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 3 

Andy Johnston provided responses to questions asked.  
 
The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address. 
 
Andy Johnston presented a summary on behalf of Environmental Health.  
 
All interested parties, with the exception of the Solicitor and the Democratic Services 
Officers, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to determine the 
matter. 
 
All interested parties were invited back to the meeting and the Chair advised them of 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read out in full by the Solicitor. 
 
Resolved:  
Having had regard to the Objection Notice served in accordance with section 104 of 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, the Licensing Sub-Committee are satisfied that 
a counter-notice should be issued in accordance with Section 105(3) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 as it is considered appropriate for the promotion of the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective. 
 
AND NOTICE is given that the reasons for this decision are as follows: 

1. The Licensing Sub Committee have considered written representations from 
West Midlands Police. They have also considered written and oral 
representations from Environmental Health (EH), Wolverhampton City Council. 

2. EH have provided evidence of complaints from residents close to the premises 
about noise and disturbance which has resulted from previous events outside. 

3. EH made particular reference to an event held outside at the premises on 28 
March 2019. At that time noise monitoring equipment had been placed by EH in 
residential accommodation near to the premises. Acceptable levels of noise 
were exceeded from the Dog and Partridge. 

4. Other complaints were received from residents and from a local Councillor about 
the noise. 

5. EH confirmed that complaints had related to all times of the day and therefore, 
they felt the TE should not be allowed and felt that WMP proposal of activities 
moving inside the premises at 23:00 would not be sufficient. 

 


